OP \$40.00 4593549

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM329143

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Tribune Investments, LLC		01/14/2015	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NimbleTV, Inc.		
Street Address:	1100 La Avenida Street		
Internal Address:	Building A		
City:	Mountain View		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94043		
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	4593549	NIMBLETV		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-730-8133

Email: malden@gunder.com

Correspondent Name: Margret Alden

Address Line 1: 220 West 42nd Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

NAME OF SUBMITTER:David P. SharrowSIGNATURE:/dps/DATE SIGNED:01/15/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0100

900312870

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS dated as of January 14, 2015, is made from Tribune Investments, LLC ("Tribune") to NimbleTV, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to Security Agreements dated as of November 6, 2013 and July 11, 2014, by and among Grantor and Tribune (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, collectively the "Security Agreements"), Grantor granted to Tribune, as a representative of the Noteholders (referred to herein as the "Secured Party"), for the benefit of the Secured Party, a security interest and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral of Grantor;

WHEREAS, each of the Noteholders has consented to the appointment of Secured Party as their representative for certain matters pertaining to this the Security Agreements and the Note;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded against certain patents and patent applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 33592, Frame 001 on August 22, 2014 and at Reel 33605, Frame 764 on August 25, 2014;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded against certain trademarks and trademark applications in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel 5149, Frame 0668 on November 7, 2013, at Reel 5350, Frame 0480 on August 22, 2014, and at Reel 5351, Frame 0025 on August 25, 2014; and

WHEREAS, Secured Party now desires to formally release its security interest in certain of the Collateral (the "Released Collateral") as set forth in an Approval of Disposition of Collateral and Subordination Agreement to General Assignment Budget dated on or about the date hereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Release, Secured Party hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreements.
- 2. Release of Security Interest. Secured Party hereby releases, and discharges its security interest in all Released Collateral including, but not limited to, (i) the trademark collateral listed in Schedule 1 attached hereto, and (ii) the patent collateral listed in Schedule 2 attached hereto against which the Security Agreements may have been recorded. Any and all right, title, or interest of Secured Party in such Released Collateral shall hereby cease and become void. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing herein shall release the Secured Party's rights in the proceeds from the Released Collateral or any assets other than the Released Collateral.
- 3. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Secured Party hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Agreement in the Collateral contemplated hereby.

[Signature Pages Follow]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0101

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interests by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

TRIBUNE INVESTMENTS, LLC, as Secured Party

Name: Chandles Byelow
Title: Prenduct

GDSVF&H\2046127.3

Schedule 1 Trademarks

•	Application no. 85/781,262 and Registration No. 4593549	o, covering the	"NimbleTV"	' mark, filed	l on November
	16, 2012 and registered on August 26, 2014.				

• (Common law	trademark rig	thts based	on use	of the N	IMBLETV	mark in interstate	commerce.
-----	------------	---------------	------------	--------	----------	---------	--------------------	-----------

GDSVF&H\2046127.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0103

Schedule 2 Patents

- U.S. Patent Number 8,799,390 issued to NimbleTV on August 5, 2014: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM.
- U.S. Patent Application Number 14/318,209: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM, Allowed on September 15, 2014.
- International patent application number PCT/US2013/044979: REMOTE SUBSCRIPTION MANAGEMENT METHOD AND SYSTEM with publication date of December 19, 2013.

GDSVF&H\2046127.3

RECORDED: 01/15/2015

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005445 FRAME: 0104